COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 19,

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich.,
March 19, 1923.

Regular Session

Meeting called to order hy Cily
Clerk, and Ald, Lutz chosen to pre-
side pro. tem.

Present: Ald. Johnson, Haarer,
Graf, Henderson, Lucas, Groves,
Markey, Moore, Spathelf, Freeman,
l.utz, Norris, 12.

Absent: Ald, White,
Aen, 2.

Printed proceedings of IFfeb. 5]
and 19 and March 5, 1923 were
approved

COMMUNICATIONS
From the Mayor
March 12, 1923
the Common

Pres. Sug-

To the Honorable,
Couneil,
ientlemen:

I her.by announce the appoint-
ments of Marvin A. Lowman, Floyd
W. Waggoner and Edward F. Jahn-
ke to serve as special police for
the Detroit, Jackson and Chiecago
Raiway without pay from the city.

Respectfully submitted,
Geo. E. Lewis. Mayor.

Moved by Ald. Spathelf, that ap-
pointments be confirmed. Adopted.

rom Board of Pubiic Works

Moved by Mr Scott, that Board
recommends to Councl that the
salary of Mr. H. R. Scovill Assist-
.ant C:ty Engineer. be fixed at $200
per month beginning April 1st,
1923.

(Council Action)

Moved by Ald Moore, that rec-
ommendation ¢f Board be concur-
red in.

Adopted by following vote: Y-as,

Ald. Johnson, Haarer, Graf, Hen-
derson, Lucas Groves, Markey
Moore, Spathelf Froceman, Lutz,

Norrs, 12, Nays, none
(F'rom Board)

Proposal re eived from The Bar-
rett Company to furnish season’s
supply of Tarvia “A” in tank cars
f. o b. Detroit at 9 1-2 cints per
zallon.

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that Board
recommentds to Counci! the accept-
anc> of proposal from The= Barrett
Company.

(Council Action)

Moved by Ald Henderson, that
_rerominendat on be con“urred in.

Adopted by following vote: Y.as,
Ald. Johnson, Haarer Graf, Hen-
derson, Lucas, Groves Markey,

1923 653
Moore, Spathelf, Freeman, Lutz,
Norris, 12. Nays, none,

From Water Works Dept.
March 16, 1923
To the Honorable Common Counc!l,
of the City of Ann Arbor, Mich.
Gentlemen:
Please authorize a transfer from
our S.nking Fund to the Regular
Fund $14 500.00 for payment of
Bonds. This transfer is to make the
Treasurer's books and the Water
Department books agrec.
tespectfuily submitted. Water
Works Dept, of the city of Ann .
Arbor by Geo. S. Vandawarker
Manager.

By Ald., Johnson:

Ilesolved, that the sum of Four-
teen Thousand Five Hundred Dol-
lars be and the same is hereby.
transferred from the Water De-
partment Sinking Fund to the Wa-
ter Works General Fund

Adopt-d by the following
Yeas, Ald Johnson. Haarer, @Graf,
Henderson, Lucas, Groves, Mark-
ey, Moore, Spathelf, Freeman, Lutz,
Norr's, 12, Nays none.

Proposced Charter Amendment Ap-
pbroved

amendmont to Section

171 of the charter as approved
by the Governor under date of

March 14. 1923, was prosented.

By Ald. Moore:

Resolved, that the artion of
C.ly Clerk, in publish ng in the
Ann Arbor Times News March 14,
1023 the ten proposed amendments
to the charter relative to crration
of Board of Po ice Comm ssioners,
be concurred in.

Re:oiv.d, further, that the City
Clerk Dbe instructed to publish the
proposcd amendm:ont to Section
17° of the charter in the Ann Ar-
bor T mes News

Adopted by fo'lowng vote: Yeas,

vote:

Proposed

the

Ald. Johnson, Haarer Graf Ilen-

d rson, Lu as, Groves, Markey,

Moaoore Spathelf, Freeman, Lu‘g,
Norr's 12, Nays noneo
Petitions

Of E. Hochrein et al, for la.-

eral :ewer on Seventh st from

Dav s ave. to Pauline blvd., re-eived
and ref.rred to Sewer Comm ttec,

Of Jay Tompkins, et. al, request-
ing that when S. State st is paved
the width of lawn extens on reman
as at present, reczived and r f r-
red to Str.et Comm'ttece and Board
of PPublic Works



654

Service Station Petition
Communication from Cavanaugh
& Burke presenting additional sig-
natures consenting to S nela’'r Re-
fining Company estab.ishing a serv-
ice station at corner of Packard

and State sts., re eived and re-
ferred to City Engineer,
Enter Ald. White.
COMMITTEE REPORTS
Finace Report
Fire Fund
Chas. Andrews, salary ....$95.16
Kugene Williams, salary... 81.48
talph Kdwards, salary 81.48
Henry McLaren, salary 77.65
Jacob Gwinner, salary 77.65
Frank Markey, salary ..... 74.64
Herman Kruse, salary ..... 74.64
Emil Damman, salary ..... 74 64
Mat. Heininger, salary 74.64
Fl.vd Navlor, sala.y ...... 74.64
arl Arnold., salary ....... 74.64
IFred Nordman, salary 74.64
Bernij Zahn, salary ......s. 74.64
H2n-y Nevroth salary . 74.64
avmond  Gillespie  salary. 74.64
Artliuar Clark salary ...... 74 64
Clyde Ca:penter, salary 74.64
John Comiskie, salary ..... 67.96
Arthur Luke salary ...... 67.96
Walter Ifieldcamp., salary.. 67 96
Chas, Carroll sala.y ...... 42.61
Fire IFund total salaries 1-2
month March ........ $1,5655.59
Police Fund
Thes. O'Brien, salary ......%$95.16
Jacoh Andres, salary ...... 79.16
W. J Aprill, salary ...... 74.64
d Blumhardt, salary 74.64
Frank Keihl, salary ....... 74.64
Marlend Howard salary 74.64
has, Splitt, salary ........ 74 64
Jogeph Cast, salary ....... 74.64
Geo. Randel, salary ....... 74.64
Louis IFohey, salary ....... 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salavy ....... 74.64
John Oshborn, salary ...... 74 64
Carl Arnold, salary ....... 74.64
Cilenn Sheldon, salary ..... 67.96
I’ lice Fund total salaries
1-2 month March ....$1,063.32
Wa‘er Works Fund
Harry Willsher, salary ....$64.62
IEmanuel Sodt, salary ...... T7:bb
Fred Linde, salary ........ 68 75
tobt. Rowe salavy ........ 51.70
Robht. Young, salary ...... 48.47
A. E. Hawkes, salary ...... 55.00
(liff Shetterly. salary ..... 77.55
Louigse Malloy, salary ..... 55 00
Wm. Gr wes salary ........ A5.00

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 19,

1923
J. C. Ledwidge, salary 50.00
Water Works total semi-
monthly salaries ,...... $603 64
Contingent Fund
Frank Marz, salary 1-2
month . ., .............. $74.64

Municipal Garage
Water Works Dept.,, water..$ 1.50
The Detroit Edisuon Co.,

BEBE i 5 ssaisEiaiemamaa 1.50
General Sales (Co., supplies. 14.55
Mich. State Prison Indus-

tries, supplies .......... 6.67
Jno. C. IFischer Co., supplies 1.45
The Harris Tire Co, sup-

plies . . ... .. .. .. ... 30.00
The Michigamua 0il Co.

supplies . . c.ocssinesas 78.81
Monson Pattern & Machine

Works, supplies ......... 2.30
Henry S Platt, supplies.... 9.21
The Pruner Coal Co. Inc.,

supplies . . ... ... . ..., 7.38
Richards Automobile Neces-

sities, supplies .......... 6.45
Am. H. Wilmot, supplies... 210
J. I, Riehm, repairs ...... .40

Total supplies, etec. ..... $162.32

Engineer Dept.

Jim Acqui, services ........ $28.75
H. H Bartlett, services 50.04
L. G Bird, services ..... 3.30
C. W. Blashill, services 75.00
k. J. Colyer. services ..... 1.25
V. W. McAdam, services... 78.00
Chris Paul, services ....... 4.50 .
W. L. Rye, services ....... 75 00
Fred - Schmid, services .. 2.0

Total Enginrneer Dept. ..$317.84
Mich. State Tel. Co., toll..§$ .50
Banner Laundering Co.,

laundry v w5 T e e 2.80
I'. I. Arner, services ...... 4 00
Willis Blakeslee, scrvices.. 75.00
James B. Clow & Sons,

supplies . . ..., 48.75
FEugene Dietzgen Co., re-

pairs . ... ... ... 1.06
Keuffel & Esser (Co., sup-

vlies i SeEE S EE Y EE B 22.95
The Detroit Rgdison Co.,

supplies’ o o .ewswe s s 4.80
Arnold & Co., supplies.. 75
Eberbach & Son Co., sup-

plies . . ... .. ... ... ... 17.70
Jno. C. IMischer Co., supplivs 4.65
Wm. Goodyear & Co., sup-

PHES & o wismz®esasne s 1.00
The Mayver-Schairer Co.,

supplies . . ......... . 2.55
Schumacher Hardware Co.,

supplies . . ... ... ... 165
Weinmann Geigsendorfer



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 19,
.45

Co., supplies ..........
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal garage (Health)

DY) & 5 imisEIE s s 55.
The Ann Arbor Times

News, printing ........ 438

The Athens Press, printing 9.

Holland, Ackerman & Hol-

land, blue printing .... 4.

0. J. Warner, labor

Fairbanks Morse & Co., re-

Pair Seales :wsuwaswswon s 10.
P B. Harding, repairs .... 3.
. A. Steward, repairs.... 10.
Wolf & Colvin, repairs.... 1.
FI. W. Crippen, expenses

Paid . sscamseimasw e 7.

Total supplies, ete. $736
(‘¢ntingent Fund total in-

aluding salary ....... $1.291.

Fire IM'und
The Artificial Ice Co., coal.$ 19.
fire Fund total including
salaries . . ........ .. $1.5674
Water Works Fund
H. Mueller Mfg. Co., sup-
PIEE 2 w .oimimgamane $3,205. 8

Pruner Coal Co., supplies.$161.75
Detroit Lead Pipe Works,

supplies . . .. ... ... .. 1,123.3
Wm. H L. Rohde supplies 5.20
. L. Polk Co., supplies.. G.00
staebler Oil Co., supplies. 10 00
Neptune Meter Cu., supplies 24.57
Mich. Valve & Foundry Co.,

SUPlIes o & sswewas e J 381.30
Crane (Co., supplies ...... UbT.b4
The A. P. Smith Mfg Co.,

supplies . . ... ... 2.61
S (. Andres, supplies 1.5
Jne., C Fischer Co., supplle% 4.95
Bingham & Taylor, qupphea 325.56
The Detroit Jdison Co.,

services .. ..., 15.00
P B. Harding, services ... 1.25
Mich. State Tel. Co., serv-

JOBE | .| i iS5 5T LS 320
Enginzering and ontract-

iHE YErvVICEs . oiweaws s e 1.00
C. it Godfrey, services.... 24.40
The De’r.oit Kdison Co.,

light and power ...... 1300.42
Mich. Central R. R

freight. . . Jasnsiw.imes 31.80
Detroit Bonded Hauling

(0, BSETrVICES wswssw s 37 40
Municipal Garage, services

and supplies .......... 41.49
Water Works Dept., ex-

PENSES . L L e e 1.5

Total sunplies, etec, $8,667.78
I.. Gerrick lahor ........$50.60C

1923 655

A. Gerstler, labor ........ 37.40
T, Schwab, lebor .......... 4.00

Total labor ............ $92.00
Water Works Fund total

including salaries .$9,363.42

Parkk Fund

Ezra Moore, labor ........ $27.50
The Detroit Edison (o,

licht . . . ............. 6.12
The Hardie Mfg. Co., sup-

plies . . ... ... 1.25
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage, supplies,

€ECw 3 w  Bu N TS E S E e e 2.84
C. W. C‘mnell repairs...... 8.75

Total supplies . ......... $18.96

Park Fund totat ........ $46.46

Street Fund

Li G. Bird 1ab0oi c.ocwesszas $52.80
I'red Hanselman. labor 52.80
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor.. 30.00
Carl Janke, lahor ......... 14.70
Sam Kalmbach, labor ..... 6.00
Fred Malke, labov ......... 12.00
Jomes Mason, labor .. .... 44 Q¢
“hris Paul Iabor .......... 23.50
Icd. Roehm, labhor ........ 1.00
Adam Schlecht lIlabor ..... 15.00
Carl Seeger. labor ......... 9.00
Geo. Smith, labor ......... 40 00
Fred Ulrich, labor ........ 16.50
John Wendland, labor 12.25
John Herrst, team ........ 56.89
John Miller, team ........ 24.00
("farl Rehberg, team ...... 3012
Jacob Young team ....... 60.45

Total labor . ; .$510.01
Water Works Dept., mtv

vard . i sswespimusosies $ 3.89
The Austin-Western Road

Machinery Co.. sunplies.. 26 48
Hartler Bros . supplies..... 8.98
Stabele~ Oil Co.. supplies... 9.50
Mich. Central R TR. Co,

freicht . . ... .. ... ... .. 98 62

Total sunplies ete. ... $147.47

Street TTund total .. .... $657.48
T.abor Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 119
The Ann Arbr Railroad .

Co., Trelght ivwiviwosn:3DT:87

Reeapitalation

Contingent ceee....31291.28
U | L e b e sn s 157459
Police: . . cimiimeizssnins: 1063.32
Water Works .......... 9,363 4%
Park . . ... ... 46.46
Street . . ... ... 657 48

" Total ity Funds .$13,996 55



656

Labor Acc. Sewer Dist.
119 e e b7.37
Grand total ......... $14,053 92

Ann Arbor, Mich. March 19, 1923
To the Finance Committee of the

Common Council.

Fentlemen:

T have examined the foregwing
accounts against the (City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge. QCu.mplying w.th jlule
NXI, the following warrant was
drawn to save discount and iy aot
included in above report: Street
I"vnd, Michigan P .rtland Ceinent
(lo., $614.76 for cement, drawn
March 12, 1923.

Isaac G. Reynolds,
To the Honorable  the
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has
reviewad the foregoing report.
Warrant. tor salaries were drawn
March 16, 1923. We recommend
that same he approved and that
warrants he ord:red d.awn for the
fore_u.ng accounis and that aciirn
of Cily Clerk in drawing warrant
to save discount be concurred in.

Albert D. @Graves,
Robert N rris,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Groves movel the adoption
of report which was adopted by
following vote: Yreas. Ald. John-
son, Haarer Graf. Henderson, Lu-
cas, Groves Markey, Moore, Spat-
helf, White, Freeman, Lutz norrs,
13 Nays, none.

Ald Groves prezen‘ed City En-
gineer s first estimat: for Lateral
Sewer Dis‘r'et No. 119 for ejector

City Clerk.
comnion

house and pit and equipment Ann
Arbor Asphalt Construction Co
contractor, amount du. §1 305.09,

which estimate was approved by
RBoard of Public Works Mar-h 7,
1923,

Moved by Ald. Groves that es-
t'mate bhe allowed and City Clerk
instructrd to draw warrant in pav-
ment for same

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson Haarer, Graf Hen-
derson, Lucas., Grov s, Markey
Moore, Spathe’'f Wh te Freeman,
T.utz, Norris, 13. Nays, none.

Ordinance: Committee

Ald Haarer pres nted an ord:-
aance entitled, “An ordinance reg-
u'ating the laying of water ma ns
and providing for the cos* of same.

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 19,

1023

and regulat.ng the layng of water
service pipes in th: City of Ann
Arbor.

The Common Coun-il of the C'ty
of Ann Arbor Ordain:’ wh'ch
was given its first rcad.ng by ti-

tie, passed to and given ‘ts se -
ond read ng and ref rred to or-
dinance committee by following
vote: Yeas, Ald. Johnson, Haarer,
Graf Henderson, Lucas Groves,
Markecy, Moore, Spathelf White
Freeman, Lutz, Norrs, 13. Navs,
none
Sewey Comm'ttee

Sew¢r Committee. Roport
To th: Honorabl:, the Common
Council .
Gentlemen: ‘ :
Your Sewer Committee, to whom
was refzrrad the ¢st mates and re-

ports of th: City Engin -r, re a-
tve (o the construct'on of lateral

sewers n Lateral
No. 126 on Davis ave from Main
st. to W lder plare on  W.lder
plare from Davis ave to Hoover
ave. on Hoover ave, from Wilduer
p.ace to Fifth st F.fth st.
from Hoover ave. to Davis ave
No. 121, on Third st. from Wash-
ington st top Huron st.: No. 122 on
Grand View drive; No. 123, on Me-
dallion st from Oswego st to On-
ondaga st.; No. 124, on Maxwell
ave, from Sou'e blvd., w2st 300 feet
and on Wakefi>’d av.. from Soule

hvd. west 300 feel; No. 125, on
E.ghth st from L’'berty st. south
to the north line of Thompson,

Spoor & Thompsen addition and
across pr.vate property *o Seventh
st ; and No 126. on Cocdar st from
Pontiac st. to Wr'ght st. and on
Wr ght st from Swift st o Kel-
logg st hegs leave to r-port tha* we
have had su h rstimat s and re-
ports as well as the resolution of
Council under considerat'on and
have made inquir'es relating there-
to and have heari all persons do>-
sir'ng to he hcard in th- pr ~m‘ses
and your committee is of *he op'n-
‘on that there is necess'ty for the
cornstruct on of =aid lateral sewers
in sa‘d distriets, and r-~~ommends
that speria’ tax' ng or ass'ssment
dis‘ricts br fix d by th: common
coun-il upon and aganst wh'ch
the construction of such sewers
he charged, street intersections ex-
cepted, pursuant to the ordinanc-e
in such c¢ase made and proviied.
Your comm’ttee further re~ont-

Sewer Distric's .



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH ' 19,

mends that resoutions fixing the
boundaries of said districts be pre-
pared by the City IEngineer and
the Board of Public Works order-
ed to advertise for bids for the
construction of.said sewers.

We further recommend that the
City Attorney be instructed to draw
an ordinance providing for the pay-
ment by the city of such an amount
of the costs of construction of lat-
eral sewers .n Districts Nos 121,
and 125, in addition to the rosts
of street intersect'ons, as the Com-
mon Council shall deem just, and
the City Attorney authorized to pro-
cure right of way from Eighth et.

to Seventh st for lateral sewer in
District No, 125.
We further recommend that

storm sewers be constru-ted as fol-
lows: On Broadway from Jones stL,
to Cedar Bend drive, on Broadway
from Traver cr.ek to Moore st..
on Moore st. from Broadway to
Pont'ac st. and on Cedar st from
Pontiac st. to Wright st.; on &.
Main st from Madison st to H 11
st on 8. Main st. from Davis ave.
to Paulne blvd and on S. Man
st. from Fischer ave, to Berkley
ave.; on Washtenaw ave. from Aus-
tin ave 300 feet north and 200
feet south, on Washtenaw ave
irom Fair Oaks parkway to Wayu
st., on Washtenaw ave, from Cam-
bridge ronad to I'erdon road and
a ross Washtenaw ave. at Oxford
road; and the City Ingineer bhe
instructed to prepars D ans, speci-
fications and estimat s of cost for
ca'd storm water s wers
We further recommend tha“ the
construct on of the above m nt on-
ed la‘teral and storm water sew-
ers is herehy d-emed and d clar-
ed to e nereszary punlic improve-
meaoents.
R spectfully submitted,
reo Ttz
I2. E. Luecas,
Jerome Markey
W. S. Moore,
reo L. Haarer
S:-wer omm ttee.
Ald, Haarer moved t adoption of

revort, wh ch was adon‘ed l'y fol-
‘owins vote: Yoas, Ald  Johnson,
Haarer Graf H nlerson Lucas,
C‘rover DMark-y, Moore Snath-"lf,
W e IFre man Lautz, Norr's, 13.
Nays none.
v Ad Haar r:

Wher as  the Board ol Public

1923 657
Works has referred to the Coun-
cil of the city. the several ways
of financing the Allen’s Creek storm
sewer and which said report was
r« ferred to the sewer committee
of this body. at a r.ceting of the
Council held March 5th, 1923, and,

Whereas, the sewer comm ttee
has given due and full considera-
tion to this report, therefore, he
it

Resolved, that the recommenda-
t'on of the committee be approved,
that Allen's Crcek be constru:ted

as a ~ounty dra'n and furth that
the Board of Public Wo 8 pro-
ceed to consider th- construction

of the said creek as a county drain
and to confer with the county
Drain Commissioner relative there-
to and to take such other action
as shall be necessary.

Referrel back to Sewer
mittee.

Mr. Kdgar N. Durfee address-
ed Council re’at've to his commu-
nication, received by Council Dec.
4 1922, regarding r'ght of way
for sewers to serve Day and Wayne
sts.

Moved by Ald. White, that mat-
ter he referred to Sewer Commit-
tee and board of Public Works,
and the City Eng'neer prepare cs-
timate of rost

Adopted by unan:mous
thos. present. 13.

Officers’ Reports
TREASURER’'S REPORT
City Funds

Com-

vote of

Receipts—
Contingent: Fees on tax-
es collectel $ 926.34;
nferest on bank bhal-
ance $480.66; sup-
plies and repairs
$13S8.13; city scales
$45.00; billiard and
pool lic. $40.00: dog
lic:. $5.00; second-hand
car lic. $1.00........%
Cemetery: Sale of lot
$100.60; Dburial per-
mits $21.00; care of
lots, $1.00 .ucimuv .
Police; City fees $20.90;
city fines $100.00.. ..
Poor: Rent ..........
Street: Repair pave-
ments $403.63;: instal-
ling signal $53.23...
Park:- Shrubs $3.25;
trees $5.00; services
$515.49

1,686.13

2.00

90
00



GhH8
Sidewalk Building:

Walks built by city.. 108.95
Water Works General

I"'und: Received from

manager of dept.... 9,816.74
Water Dept. Sinking

Fund: Received from

manager of dept.... 1,500.00
Uncollected City Tax:

Taxes collected ..... 2,405.06
TOIEL . e spmeSsansmas is $ 16,851.38
On hand Feb. 1, 1923.. 124,647.24

$141,498.62
Warrants paid 56,781.24
On hard March 1. 1923.% 84,717.28

Disbursements—

Contingent . ......... $ 6,428.33
Cemetery . ......... .. 95.64
Fire Dept. ........... 3,259.3
Police . ... ... ... 2,191.68
Poor . ... ... . ... .. 85.93
Street . ... ... 1,591.83
Park . ............... 502.33
Sreat Light .......... 1,932.60
Wa.crr Works Gene.al
Fund . ........ ... 37,181.04
Speciat  Water Works
(Completion) . ..... 1,125.00
Warer: (Hydrant Hent-
al, etey) wisw v as 2,387.56
Total « sz ssmezwserss s $ 56.781.24
On Hand—
Contingent . ......... $ 24,955.70
Cemeltery . suseosswiwzs 1,325.40
Pire Dept, wswicwenis 8133.22
POliSE « sssomsmimsnein 10,703.84
POJF : wimeimemasmimis 23.84
SITEOE ¢ ;musesnasmsieia 2,216.52
PHIR o seomssimsmss osmss 1,671.57
Street LHEBE wiwezozmes 6,325.19
Bridge, Culvert and
Crosswalk . ........ 17,124.05
Special  Water Works
(Zompletion) . ..... 8,256.02
Wa er Dept. Sinking
Biund » s:ssunincamas 26,405.15
Water, (Hydrant, Rent-
al. 81 mesmsncisan 3,652.02
Total e e e e ..%110,792 52
26,075.14
$ 84,717.38
Overdrawn
B[idewslk Building ....% 280.91
Water \Works General
Fund . ... .o, 669428

Uncollected ity Tax. . 743.12

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 19,

1923

Delinquent Tax ....... 18,356.73
e ek e

Total : :zwimssmameswss $ 26,075.14
Warrants Outstanding—
Contingent « sweswsonas $ 339.76
Policée ; soinzaovsmsowsn 160.20
Poor . 2.99
Street . civismsn s 4.00
Bridge. Culvert and

Crosswalk . ........ 2.25
Water Works General

Fond . sc.eessismin 140.00

State, County, School Funds
Receipte—
State.

Taxees collected ..... $ 6,492.83
County:

Taxes collected ..... 9,007.15
School;

Taxes collected ..... 20 009.20
Total . .o e e e $ 35.509.18
On han! Feh. 1, 1923.. 386,425.22

$421,934.50
75,000.00

—_— .

Cn hand March 1, 1923.$346,934.50

Warrants paid

Disbursements—
Schooi 5% e & ¥ § e s anp 000010
4 b 52 1) $ 75 000.060
n Haond—
State © coismsmensswenmy 82 S62. 14
Comnty _ ..sscasmsswss 110 440.87
Behotl : cisonssmaness 153,620.89
"Poril : memszmrcmimpnn $346,934 50
Sewer F'unds

Receipts—
Tas Account—
Sewer Dist. No. §8

Taxes collected ... .. 8 28.05
Sewer Dist, No. 90.... 74 11
Sewer Dist. No. 95.... 25.95
Sewer Dist, No. 101... 51 93
Sewer Dist No. 103.. 46.92
Sewer Irist. No. 105. 19.29
Sewer Dist. No. 107. 9 32
Total . .............. $ 255.69
On hand Feb. 1, 1923 .. 6 373.71
On hand March 1, 1922 6,629 40
On Hand—
Labor Account—
Sewer Dist. No, 89....% 177.60
Sewer Dist. No 91.... €0.97
Sewer Dist. No. 92.... 98 92



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 19,

Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist,
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
D st,
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist,
Dist.
Dist.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No,
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Seweyr
Sewer
Sew :r
Sewer
Yewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer Dist. No,
Sewer Dist. No.
Tax Account—

Sovrer Dit. No.
Sewer Dist. No,
Sewer Dist. No.
Seweyr Dist. No.
Sewer Dis:. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No,
Sewer Dist, No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.

Total

On hand March 1. 19235.%

Overdrawn
Lahor Acrount—

Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Di t. No.
Sewer D 'st. No.
Sewa2: Idist. No.
Tax Account

Sewe: Dist No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewor Dis. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewoyr Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewer Dist. No.
Sewe:r Dist. No.
Totdl . w:wenwes

Warrants Outstanding -

Lahor Account
Sewer Di t. No.

95....
96. ...
98 . ...
9D+ oo s
100. ..
101...
105. ..
104...
107.

108...
109...
[ 8 1 S
311 ..
112w,
113...
114, 5,
115...
116. ..
197 < 55
118...

90 v m g
1 e
9B v s
BT 5 a0 s
98 c3ms
101...
102...
103. ..
105. ..
106. ..
107. ..
108 ...
100. ..

90. ...
95 . ...
105. ..
106. ..
119. ..

S6. ...
1
88w o
89w i
L

J o e e

10:9. .«

312.29
247,01
63.60
40.75
33.00
206.78
197.20
377.15
42.93
19.63
28.01
270.76
381.18
677.67
46.83
159.68
526.44
83.48
123.83
3.83

L]

75.67
242.79

65.70
.98
2.68
293.10
37
.80

':9\-'.*1-’.73;—‘-:0
[—TNCEEN ) I U]

oy,
= =]
— =]
O O N
W oo =100 DO

9

Bl
=
o=
(=]

% 221 96

1923 659
Pavement Funds

Receipts—
Tax Account—
Paving Dist. No. 27

Taxes collected ....% 5.32
Paving Dist. No. 28... 31.15
Paving Dist. No. 29... 5.51
Paving Dist. No. 30... 22.29
Paving Dist. No. 41... 64.29
Paving Dist. No. 42... 16.65
Paving Dist. No. 43... 54.40
Paving Dist. No. 44... 124.50
Paving D.st. No. 46... 61.80
Total . .............. 3 385.71

13,642.57

On hand March 1, 1923.% 7.737.21
On Hand—
Labor Account—
Paving Dist, No. 48...% 1,327.45
Paving Dist. No. 49... 2,950.99
Paving Dist. No. 50... 4.109.18
Tax Account—
Pavinz Dist. No. 32. 30.66
Paving Dist. No. 3 242.58
Paving Dist. No. 236... 539.88
Paving Dist, No. 38... 1033.35
Paving Dist. No. 40... 1,2562.61
Paving Dist. No. 43... 3,384.17
Paving Dist. No. 44... S 821.37
Paving Dis. No. 45... 885.96
Paving Dist. No. 46.. 649.62
Paving Dist. No. 47. 971.96
BOEAY w5 v o 5 g 5 5wy g $ 21,279.78
On hand Feb. 1, 1923.. 13,542.57
On hand March 1, 1923.% 7,737.21
Overdrawn
L.abor Account—
Paving Dist. No. 51...% 645 49
Tax Account—
Paving Dist. No. 20. 700.73
Paving Dt No, 27. 2,412.78
Paving Dist. No. ?28. 2. 4R G
Paving Dist. No. 29. 212778
Pavirg Dist. No. 30.. 1326 68
Paving Dist. No. 33.. 215.10
Paving Dist. No. 35.. 161.83
Paving Dist, No. 37. 25.06
Paving Dist, No. 39... 2,962.75
Pavirg Dist. No. 41. 69 77
Paving Dist. No. 42. 411.93
Potal ¢ wisswenmsmsses ay $ 13,542.57

Corb and Gutter P'unds
Receipts—-

Curh-Cutter No. 11
Taves collected .....4%
Curb-Cutter No 12



66C COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 19, 1923

Curb-Gutter No.
Curh-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.

Total . ..........

| SR S Wi
o= O ot

O’'drawn Feb., 1, 1923..

Warrants paid ..

O’drawn March 1,

Disbursements—
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curh-Gutter No.
Curbh-CGutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curh-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No

.....

5.
16.
7.
6.

50.

5,759,

96
92
58
20

65
03

——

5,708.
310.

38
40

-

TOtHL . sicitmemnsmemii }

On Hand—

L.abo —

Cur. -Gutter No.
Curh-Gutter No.
Curh-Gutter No.
Curb-Clutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Cutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Guotter No.
Tax Account—
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curh-Gutter No.
Curh-Gutter No.
Curbh-Gutter No.
Curh-Gutter No.
Curk-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No,
Curb-Gut:er No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curbh-fiutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curb-Gutter No.
Curh-Gutter No.
Curh-Gutter No.
Curbh-Gutter No.
Curh-Gutter No.

Total | cowewpsmesnsuss $

Overdrawn—

[ T S S T g g g
SO D

0O =1 3N U

ot
R =]

[ S SN W28 B
=2 <

6 018.

31
25.
22,
52.
18,
25.
20.
97.
15

297
616,
1,403.
687.
265.
327

271.

68.°

164.
284

465.
611.
192,
124

116.
232.
D42,
856.
128.

310.

78

24
64
92
30
28
54
28
52

68

40

.08

289.4!

716.
8§16
446.
75.
299

394,
198.
1,340.
265.

12,377.

18,445.

$

6,018,

02
80

78

Labor—

Curbh-Gutitter No. 25...% 635.80
Curb-Gutter No. 29... 1,218.05
Curb-Gutter No. 30... 1,051.45
Curb-Gutter No. 31... 1,013.98
Curb-Gutter No. 32... 2,006 75
Curb-Gutter No, 33... 1007.55
Curb-Gutter No. 34... 2,112.80
Curb-Gutter No. 235 780.84
Curb-Gutter No. 36... 986.45
Curb-Guiter No. 37... 1,014.90
Curb-Gutter No. 40... 1,292.85
Curb-Gutter No. 42... 3300
Curb-Gutter No. Sasn 1,395 30
Curb-Gutter No, 45... 1,096.98
Curb-Gutter No. 46... 1195.10
Curb-Gutter No. 47... 913.50
Curb-Gutter No. 7.... 90.50
Total o ccsavvzmanvimss $ 18 445.80

Warrants Outstanding..$ 971.16

State Savings Bank. Ann Ar’or,
Mich.

Thnis is to cer.ify that the City
Treasarer had on deposit at the
close of business Febh. 28th, 1923,
At the above named bank the sum
of $429.260.14.

H. F. GROSS,
Asst. Cashier.
Recapitulation
City funds on hand....$ 84,717.38
State, County and School

funds on hand...... 346,934.50
Sewer funls on hand.. 6,629.40
Pavement funds on hand T T37.21

$446,018.49
Curb and Gu.ter funds
overdrawn . ........ 6018 78
On hand March 1, 1923 $439,999.71
State Savings Bank bal-
ance . ... e . $5429,260.
9.

e § 14
Cherks and cash in vault 10 73 7

57

On hand March 1 1923.$429,999.71
ROSS GRANGER
City Trea surer.
Street Commissioner’'s Report
Ann Arbor, Micrhigan.
March 1, 923
Honorable Board of PPublic Works,
Fred J Rentschler Pres.
Ann Arbor, M'chigan.
Gentlemen:

IFollow'ng s a report of work
done by the Street Departm: nt
during the month of Fehruary
1923.

Repair work on Federa’

TEREK = ognoe s we oie oo 605 5 $ 9900
Bepair work on Elgin Motor

SWEEDEY . ucwesos @ s e 61.60



T ——

Repair work on Transport

Truck ... oei e, 45
learing ice from gutters .. 113
Drawing Clinders on Hoover
& Hth Sts ... .. .. oL, 110
Emptying waste pap.r cans 13
Draw ng rar load sewer pipe
for Henry St. sewer 12.

M aning walk around County

10

61

14
.93

14

Bldg ... e 15.45
(leaning crosswalks ...... 14.00
( leaning out inlets and cul-

verts . ... e e 45 30
Repair work on Tractor No.

L e 5.50
Ditching on Golden Avenue 4.26
Draw ng ash s from - City

Hall ... . . ... 6 35
Lrawing coal for Fire Sta-

ton No. 1 ............. 3.15

COMMON COUNCIlL—mimave— _

Cleaning sidewalks on Huron

& Washington .......... 5.18
Drawing ashes from Fire
Station No, 1 ......... 165
Repairing Gasoline pump . 1:65
Drawing coal for City poor
...................... 2 67
Total .. ....... 0 ..., $560.64

Respectfully submitted,
Alfred J. Paul,
Street Commissioner,
City Eng'ner's Report
To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan,
Jentlemen:

T submit the following report
of expenditures for labor and ma-
terials used in work done under
my direction during the month of
Fehruary., 1923



Name
Engineering and Clerical
G. H. Sandenburgh
H. R. Scovill ..
V. W. McAdams
H M. Bartlett
W. L. Rye
H. E. Disder.de
Julius Lohrke
. J. Colyer
Fred Schmid
‘Am. Tull:dge

........

.........

.........

..............

---------

..........

Amount

$ 250.00
159.71
156.00
149.10
121,22
105.00

Chargeable to

24,

278.

280,

281.
282
283.
288.
297.
2D8.
299,
300
302

303

304.

305
306.

. Clean'ng & Arranging office

. Housing code
. Forest Ave. curb & gutter

Records ....... ...
Correspondeénce ... ...couiinnen.-
Reports. monthly ........ ......
Committee, Board Meetings .....
Inspecting plumbing ..... .....

Information to the publie
B Sewer iforeman salary.........

Street lines and grades ..
Prelim nary es‘imates
Vacat on: V. W. McAdam
Directing work of Dept.
A Administration

Mun cipal Garage

........

Washtenaw Ave. storm seéwer
IForest Ave. storm sewer

White §t. Curb & gutter ......
Henry 3St, sanitary sewer ......
Wall St. curb & gutter ......

Ann St. storm sewer .........
Catherne St. storm sewer
Lawrence St. storm sewer
Washtenaw Ave pavement

Brooks-Miller Ave. curb & gutter
Washington Hgts, curb & gutter
Ingalls St curh & sgutier ......
Moore St. curb & gutter ......
Catherine &t. curb & gutter ......
Broadway curb & gutier ... .

E'ghth St curb & gutter
Onondaga 8t curb & gutter

.......

......
...................

....................

......
......

W. Madison St. curb & gutter L.

.......

--------

...............

...............

---------------

...............

...............

...............

. Conventions & Society meetings ..................

---------------

..............

................

................

................

---------------

................

................

................
.......

...............

---------------

Amount

$ 390.81
14.20
9.83
14.71
397
62.43
5991
397
88.67
397
.50
128 56
16.18

299

‘6T HOUVIW—TIONNOD NOWHNOD

€261



f1.006 63
Tew 11 Work

H R Scovil ........... $ 6.95
W L Ryve ..o i i e 28 78
Ju us Lohrke .......... 42 90
Jm Acgul ........... .. 21.00
H H Bartlett ........... .90
$ 100.53
Supplies  Ete.
Am r. Vit, Prod Co ....% 33333
S C. Andres ............ 1.65
Holland A kerman & Hol-
land .. ..... .. .. 0., 4.80
I<ruffel & BEriser Co. ..... 27.29
‘Lufkin Rul~ Co ......... 2002
Mun e'pal Garag> ....... : 30.60
Fred Post Co .. ......... .36
AMaver Schairer Co. ... ... 16.35
Wh. Rohds Co ......... 1 R0
T niteg States B. P Co. 17.21
I.. A Weston ........... 46 00
3 504 %1

Total Txnend tures for

307. N. Thayver St curb & SULIEr ... ..ttt it e tonnnn 3.61
312 Eightht St sanitary SeWeL .. ..ttt ronnnerens 3.61
313 Cedar & Wright sanitary sewer .. ... .o einennn 1.98
314 Wakefield Ave sanitary SOWer . ...t erancenonas 1.63
315 Maxwell Ave Sanitary Sewer . v v it it nv e eeennn 1.63
$1 076 63

10 Sanitary sewer maintenance ....... ... .00 0., $ 9731
11. Storm sewer maintenance . ...t 3.22
$ 100.33

11 Storm sswer maintenan-e ... . ................ 3 1 80
14 Office supplies .. ... e 59 2
17, Surveying supplies ... ... . L e 36 73
24, Street lines & Srad:s . ..ot e e 1.65
60 Ford Automobile ... ... .. e e 11.46
G0N Dodge Automobile ... ... .. ... ... . . 10.54
6U0B INmerg NCY CaAT . o vttt e e e e e e e 8.00
278 Henry St Sanitary sewer . ... .. . 379.2
$ 504.81

month ,............... f e e E e e e e e $1.681.97

Respectfully submitted,
Geo. H. Sandenhurgh,
City Engineer,

6T HODUVIW—IIONNOD NOWMWOD

€C6T

€99



GG4

Reports of City Trrasurer, Clerk,
Engineer and Stroet Commission-
er for month of KFebruary re-eived

and ordered to take usual ‘rourse.
Board of Feview
Ann Arbor. Mich ,

March 16, 1923
To the Honorable, the Comm™n
Council:

Gentlemen: I submic the follow-
in report of the board of ‘eview
proced ngs on the special assess-

ment rolls of lateral sewers in Lat-
eral Sewor D strimszn No 110 and
Nos 112 to 118 inclus ve: and spec-
jial assessment ro'ls f pavemen's n
Pavement Districts Nos 48 to 51 in-
clusive: and special asessment rolls
of curbs and gutiers in Curb and
Gu.ter Districets Nos. 25 to 27 ia-
clusive and Nos 29 to 49 inclusive;
of the City of Ann Arbor M chigan.
The Counc 1, sitt ng as such Board
of Review ‘n pursuance to its order
and appointment for that purp se,
met at th2 Counc'l Chamber oa
March 16, 1923, at 2 cclock p. m
The “0'l wa- called of the Alder-
mer and the foilow.ng members
were found present: Ald. Johnson
IT'aarer Graf Herd-rson. Lucas,
Groves, Markecy. Mo re Spathelf,
Freeman, LLu z Norrs., 12

Ald. Lutz was elected chairman
and the ¢ uaecil entered upon the
review of sa'd special assessment
rolls, due proof of publiication f no
t ce of meeting was filed.

After hear ng all pe”:rons des'r ng
to be heard and compiting the re-
view of such special assesiment

r-lls, the follo-~ing resolution was
ffered:

Bv Ald. IHaarer:

Wheras, the special a -sessmoat

rolls of Lateral Sewer Disiricts No
110 and Nos 112 to 118 inclusive;
and Pavement D stricts Nog 48 fo
51 inclusive; and Curb and Gutte~
Distr cts Nosg 25 to 27 nclus.ve and

Nos=, 29 to 49 inclus ve havine heea
duly certified to us and this day
having been appointed and as

s'gned or a review thereof, and all
persons appea~ ng having been
heard, and the said asse sment
rolls havng heen fu ly c mnmsidered

and he review there f completed
therefore he it

Resolved and t s heoreby or-
dered, that the City Clerk do re-

no t the proceedings of thig Board
Hf Rev ew on special as e rmeont
ro:ls to the Common Ccuneci! at its
next regular meeting.

~es Jved further, tha s2id spec-

COMMON COUNCIL—MARUCH

1923

19, 23
ial assessment rolls be and ‘he same
are fixed and determined as pre-
sented.

Adopted by the folowin_ vote:
Yeas, Ald John-oa, Haarer Graf,
Henderson, Leicas, Groves. Markey.
Moore Spathe'f, Freeman, Lutz,
Norris, 12, Nays n ne

The Board adjourned

ISAAC G, REYNOLDS
Citv Clerk

By A'd. Freeman

Resolved, thet the gp-c al assess-
ment rolls for Iateral Sewer D s-
tr cts No. 110 and No-. 112 0 13
ncluc ve of the City of An_. Arbor,
Michigaa as fixed and de ermined
by the Board of Revitw and cer: -
fied to th's Common C uncil, a-
stand in ali things confirmed

Resolved furthcr and ‘he City
Assessor ig hereby ordesred angd re-
quired to ass<s: and =p ead th.reon
and aganst the .ands. teaements
and premises mentioned therein
the sum of $1,325.48 for Dist- ¢* No.
110; the sum of $555 96 for Dis'r ct
No. 112 the sum of $700 00 f r D s-
‘rict No 113 the sum of $773.43 for
D'strict No 114; the sum of $3,672 -
09 for District No. 115 the sum of
$568.10 for D str ¢t No 116: the um
of $540 11 for Distriet N. 117; and
the sum of $280 18 fo~ Distr ct No.
118; being the es” ma ' ed cost ¢ such
lateral sewer coas riction, st-est
cross ngs and exemptions exceped;
ar.d also to levy, assess and spread
‘he sum: of money on and upon
each and every vear in and duriag
wh ch any such a sessment shal
or may be payabl2, and to evy and
ass sg the ga’d lands, tenements
and prem ses and agaiast the wn
ers and occupan‘s thereof as men-
t oned ‘herein acco d ne to law.

Resnlved, further, tha the Ci'y
Clerk do cert fy th~ =a’d sp ca
as e:smen: rolls th s resolution of
confi mation aad order of ass=ss-
ment to the 'ty Asses o' pursuant
to law.

Adopted Ty f I'ow' ng vote: Yeas:

A'd Johnson Haarer, Graf Hen-
tlerson, Lucas, Iroves Markey,
Moore, Spathelf, White, Freeman,
T.utz, No'rs 13 Nays, none

By Ald. Freemaa.

Resolved, that the pec'al asses:-
ment ro'ls for Pavem nt Distr et
Nos 48 o 51 ‘nc usive of tha C tv
of Ann Arbor Michigan, as fived
and determined by the B ard o
Review angd certified o th's Com-
mon Counc’l d» s'and "a all t!. ' n~;
confirmed



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 14,

Resolver further, and the City
Assessor is hereby ordered and re-
quired to assers and spread there-
on and against the lands. tene-
ments and premises ment oned
therein the sum of §18 35196 for
Dis:rict No 48; the sum of $23,330 -
03 for District No. 49; the sum of
$10,166.26 for D striet No. 50; and
“he sum of $1540.26 for D :trict
No. 51: be'ng the estimated co-t
of such pavement conéiruction, in-
tersections and twenty pe- cen. ex-
cepted; and also to levy, assess and
erread the sums of money on and
upon each and every Yyear in and
dur ng which a .y such assessments
shall or may be payable, and to luvy
and assess the gald lands tene-
ments and p-emises and against
the owners and occupants thereof
as men:ior ed there n, accordin~ to
law.

Resolved further, that the C'ty
Clerk do cerify the said special
agsessment rol!s thls resolution of

confirmation and order of asses -
mernt to the City Arrfessor purs'i-
a1 to law.,

Adopted hy fellrwing v:e: Teas
Ald Johnson, Haarer. Graf Hen-
de'son, Luecas. Groves, Markey,
Moore, Spathe f White, Freeman,

Lutz, Norris, 13 Nays. none,

By Ald Freeman.

Adesolved that the spec al ass ss-
ment rol's for Curb and Gu'te: Dis-
tricts Noz3. 25 to 27 inc’u- ve and
Nes 29 to 49 inclus ve of the C'ty
¥ Ann Arhos Mich gan ag fixved
and determined by the Bnhard of
Review and cert fied ‘o _his Com-
mon Cunre 1l do stand n all th ngs
confirmed.

Resolved .further, aad the C.ty
Asressor s herehy ordered and re-
(uired to assess and spread there-
on und aza n t the lands tenomen::
and p em'ses merntioned there'n
the sum of $347 74 for I) striet No

25 he sum of %1 46829 for 1D s-
tr et No 26: the sum of %2.68212
f r Distriect No 271 thes sum of

$601 07 for D str'e” No 29 the s'im
" of $503.64 for Di trict No 30; the
sum of $502 19 for Dstr ¢t No 31
the sum of $968.96 f>r D strict No.
32: the sum of $556144 f r D strie:
No 33: the um of $1 083 56 for Dis-
tr'c No. 34; the of $437 43 for D’s-
‘¢t No 35: the sum of $507.65 for
D'st» ¢t N 28 the sum f $395.68
for Dist'ct No 37 the sum of $3.-
882 R2 for D strct No 38 the sum
cf $2.236 98 for Distret N, 39: the
ium of $63136 fr P's rict No. 40

1923 GGh
the sum of $773 16 for D strict No.
41; the sum of $326.14 for D 'strict
No. 42; the sum of $697.65 for Dis-
trict No. 43; the sum of $849.74 for
D 'strict No. 44; the sum of $513.82
for Dis:rict No. 45; the sum of
$593.71 for District No. 46; the sum
of $573 29 for District No. 47: the
sum of $1,724.91 for District No 48:
and the sum of $840.25 for District
No. 49;: being the est mated cost of
such curb and gutter construction,
‘ntersections and fifty per cent ex-
cepted: and also to levy, assers
and spread the sums of rmoney on
and upon each and every year in
and dur.ng wh'ch any of such ass-
essments shall or may he pavable
and to levy and assess the said
land, tenement and premises and
against the owners and occupan.s
thereof as mentioned theren., ac-
co ding t. law.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk do certify the sa d special
assessment »o0lls this resolution of
confirmat on and order of assess-
meat to the City Assessor pursu-
aat to law.

Adopied hy foll ' wng vote Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Haarer Graf, Hen-

dersmn, Lucas, Groves, Markey,
Moo e Spathelf White Freeman
Lutz. Norris, 13. Nays, none.

Pv Ald. Norris:

Resolved, that the follow ng war-
rants be cancelled: Conting nt
Fund No. 35424, for $75 96, drawn
May 15 1422 ‘n favor of Lincoln
Tire Co.; No 26830 for §15.00.
drawn Oct 18 1920 in favor of
League of M chigan Mun'cipali-
t'eg; No. 36470, for 50 cen‘s. drasvn
July 17 1922 in favor of John
Travis; No. 36814 for $25 00
drawn Auz 7, 1922 'n favor of The
Bahhs-Merr 11 o No. 39985 for
$1.40, drawn Febh 19 19823 in favor
oo 1 Riehm

Po ‘ce T"und No 35312
ran May 1 1822 'n
Interpri ¢ Paint Co: No,
for %2 02 drawn Nov. 6
favor of Standard Oil Co

Wa*ter Works Fund No 35836,
for 45 ~'nts drawn June 5 19232
in favor of C. Felrorn; No 35843
for $4 05 drawn June 5. 1922 n
favor of 8. Volaius.

for $8 (5
favor of

3R4TH,
1922 n

Bridg~ Cul. & Cronsswa'k Fund,
‘No. 30087, for $2 25 drawn May
16 1921 in favor of Gus Samons

Adopel hy follov'hng vote: Y as
Ald Johnson FHaarer, Graf Hen-



666
derson, Lucas, Groves, Markey,
Moore, Spathelf, White Freeman,

I.utz, Norris 13. Nays, none,
By Ald Haarer:

Resgolved, that there shall be twe
gatekeepers at the polling places
for election to be held April 2
1923; and the inspectors of election
are hereby authorized to a. point
such extra clerks for said elec-

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 19,

1523

tion as they deem nc<cessary.
Adopted by follow.ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Haarer, Graf, Hen-
derson, Lucas, GGroves, Markey,
Moore, Spathelf, White, Freeman.
L.utz, Norrig, 13. Nays none,
On motion of Ald. Luras, Coun-
¢l adjourned.
Isaac G. Reynolds,
City Clerk.



